financial statements 	 financial statements

	 	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Cost of service	 925	 1,026	 836	 898

Selling expenses	 52	 22	 15	 14

Administrative expenses	 441	 484	 351	 236

Total expenses recognised in profit or loss	 1,418	 1,532	 1,202	 1,148

	 The Group expects, that there is no long-term employee benefits payment during the next year.

	 As at 31 December 2021, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term employee benefit is 13 years

(2020: 13 years).

	 Significant actuarial assumptions are summarised below:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

	 Consolidated and Separate

	 financial statements

	 2021	 2020

				   (% per annum)	 (% per annum)

Discount rate	 1.7 - 1.9	 1.1 - 1.6

Salary increase rate	 2.5 - 5.0	 2.5 - 5.0

Turnover rate	 0 - 34	 0 - 32

149From 56-1 One Report 2021
One to One Contacts Public Company Limited

	 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the long-term employee
benefit obligation as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 are summarised below:

(Unit: million Baht)

	 Consolidated financial statements

	 	 Increase1 %	 Decrease 1%

	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Discount rate	 (1.1)	 (1.6)	 1.2	 1.8

Salary increase rate 	 1.1	 1.6	 (1.0)	 (1.4)

	 Increase 20%	 Decrease 20%

	 	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Turnover rate	 (1.8)	 (2.4)	 2.4	 3.3

(Unit: million Baht)

	 Separate financial statements

	 	 Increase1 %	 Decrease 1%

	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Discount rate	 (1.0)	 (1.4)	 1.2	 1.6

Salary increase rate 	 1.1	 1.4	 (1.0)	 (1.3)

	 Increase 20%	 Decrease 20%

	 	 2021	 2020	 2021	 2020

Turnover rate	 (1.7)	 (2.1)	 2.4	 2.9

20.	Share capital

	 On 20 September 2021, the Extraordinary General Meeting of shareholders of the Company No. 1/2021 passed the

resolutions approving the following.

20.1 	Approve the issuance and allocation of warrants to purchase ordinary share of the Company No.1 (“OTO-W1
Warrants”) not over 280,000,000 warrants at an offering price of Baht 0 per unit to the existing shareholders
of the Company in proportion to their respective shareholdings (Rights Offering) at the allocation ratio of
2 ordinary shares to 1 unit of OTO-W1 Warrants. The exercise ratio is 1 unit of OTO-W1 Warrant for